
File 
No. 
Prefix

File Number Description of the Goods and/or Services Procurement Method Date Posted Closing Date
Successful 
Proponent

Contract Start Date Contract Expiry Contract Extensions Contract Value

RFP 2025 001 Business Case Development Support Open Competitive 17-Jan-25 5-Mar-25 Ernst & Young LLP 22-Apr-25 21-Apr-26
Option to renew for two 

additional one year terms
$1,000,000.00 

RFP 2025 002 Englehart Diesel Shop Building Upgrades Open Competitive 16-Jan-25 19-Feb-25 CGV Builders Inc. 7-Apr-25 29-Aug-25 $1,545,000.00
RFP 2025 006 Wireless Mobile Lifting System for ONTC's MCS Operations Open Competitive 3-Mar-25 3-Apr-25 B-Line Tire & Auto Supply Ltd. 28-Apr-25 $182,744.70

RFQ 2025 007 New Locomotive Sand Trailer Open Competitive 26-Mar-25 30-Apr-25 BBM Railway Equipment 1-Jun-25
Until final completion or 

expiry of  Supplier's 
obligations

$140,000.00 (USD)

RFP 2025 008 North Bay PRV Stations Installation and Water Main Modifications Open Competitive 26-Mar-25 23-Apr-25 Martin Mechanical 8-May-25 31-Jul-25 $157,180.00
RFP 2025 009 Uniform Supply and Management Open Competitive 17-Apr-25 21-May-25 UNSUCCESSFUL
RFP 2025 010 Engineering Design Services for North Bay Shops Compressed Air System Upgrades Open Competitive 25-Mar-25 1-May-25 Green PI Inc. 2-Jun-25 31-Oct-26 $57,240.00
RFP 2025 011 Designated Substance Survey - Various ONTC Buildings Open Competitive 27-Mar-25 30-Apr-25 EHS Partnerships Ltd. 21-May-25 1-Aug-25 $19,310.00
RFP 2025 012 Supply of Operator and Equipment for ONTC Culvert Program 2025 Open Competitive 28-Mar-25 28-Apr-25 Green Response Environmental & Rail Inc. 23-May-25 31-Dec-25 Rates

RFP 2025 014 Rail Grinding Services Open Competitive 31-Mar-25 12-May-25 Loram Maintenance of Way, Ltd. 1-Jun-25 31-Dec-25
Option to renew for two 

additional one year terms
1855940.95 (USD)

RFP 2025 015 Tie Inspection Services Open Competitive 16-Apr-25 26-May-25 PNR Railworks Inc. 16-Jun-25 30-Sep-25 $335,581.00
RFP 2025 016 Ballast Inspection Services Open Competitive 28-Mar-25 25-Apr-25 Hatch Ltd. 21-Jul-25 20-Jul-26 $149,530.00 (USD)
RFP 2025 018 North Bay Paint Shop Roof Upgrade Open Competitive 25-Apr-25 26-May-25 J.G. Fitzgerald & Sons Ltd. 23-Jun-25 1-Sep-25 $446,805.00 

RFQ 2025 024 Crossing Timbers Open Competitive 10-Apr-25 12-May-25 T-Rail Products Inc. 1-Jun-25 1-Jun-27
Option to renew for two 

additional one year terms
$159,117.00

RFP 2025 025 Fuel Tank Replacements and Repairs Open Competitive 12-May-25 30-May-25 Waggs Petroleum Equipment Ltd. 20-Jun-25
Upon completion of 

work/proper notice provided
$75,292.25

RFP 2025 026 North Bay Motor Coach Service Parking Lot Open Competitive 12-Jun-25 11-Jul-25 Kenalex Construction Co. Ltd. 23-Jul-25 1-Sep-26 $1,537,140.00
RFP 2025 028 North Bay Yard Office Envelope, Electrical and HVAC Upgrade Open Competitive 29-Apr-25 29-May-25 M. Sullivan & Son Ltd. 19-Jun-25 14-Nov-25 $918,440.66
RFP 2025 029 Scrap Disposal of Rail Cars Open Competitive 19-Jun-25 18-Jul-25 American Iron & Metal Co. Inc. 6-Oct-25 5-Jan-26 Revenue
RFP 2025 030 Engineering Services for Rouyn Noranda Diesel Shop Upgrades Open Competitive 28-Apr-25 22-May-25 EXP Services Inc. 9-Jun-25 19-Dec-25 $129,215.00
RFP 2025 032 Cochrane Diesel Shop - Oil Storage Room Upgrades Open Competitive 23-May-25 23-Jun-25 CGV Builders Inc. 9-Jul-25 3-Nov-25 $273,000.00
RFP 2025 035 Iroquois Falls Subdivision Track Rehabilitation Open Competitive 16-May-25 27-Jun-25 OWS Railroad Construction and Maintenance Ltd. 2-Sep-25 10-Oct-25 $956,528.60
RFP 2025 036 Englehart & Cochrane Station Upgrades Open Competitive 27-Jun-25 12-Aug-25 CGV Builders Inc. 15-Sep-25 30-Dec-25 $2,368,000.00
RFQ 2025 037 Purchase of Previously Worn Rail Open Competitive 6-May-25 5-Jun-25 CANCELLED
RFP 2025 038 Moose River Waste Disposal Site, Geo-Environmental Investigation and Decommissioning Planning Open Competitive 14-May-25 29-May-25 BluMetric Environmental Inc. 9-Jun-25 31-Mar-26 $341,176.50
RFP 2025 041 North Bay Diesel Shop Tracks 3 and 4 Platform Upgrade Open Competitive 26-May-25 26-Jun-25 Venasse Building Group Inc. 16-Jul-25 30-Jan-26 $1,215,000.00

RFQ 2025 042 Supply and Delivery of Culverts Open Competitive 9-May-25 28-May-25 Armtec Inc. 13-Jun-25 13-Jun-26
Option to renew for one 

additional year
$225,591.80

RFQ 2025 047 Supply of Talk-A-Phone Equipment for ONTC Shelters and Stations Open Competitive 21-May-25 5-Jun-25 Ador Tech Inc. 17-Jun-25
Until final completion of 

Supplier's obligations
$98,433.00

RFP 2025 049 Environmental Natural Heritage and Species at Risk Study, North Bay Rail Remanufacturing and Repair Centre (RRC) Open Competitive 29-May-25 13-Jun-25 Aecom Canada ULC 26-Jun-25 30-Sep-26 $79,234.00

RFP 2025 051 Midlife Repower of Four (4) MCI Motor Coaches Open Competitive 4-Jul-25 6-Aug-25 TOK Performance 1-Oct-25 1-Oct-26
Option to renew for two 

additional one year terms
$559,701.40

RFP 2025 053 Motor Coach Cleaning and Fuelling Services - Winnipeg Open Competitive 20-Jun-25 7-Jul-25 Grey Wolf Bus Lines 1-Dec-25 30-Nov-26
Option to renew for one 

additional year
Rates

RFP 2025 057 North Bay Store Ramp Repair Open Competitive 25-Jun-25 25-Jul-25 Venasse Building Group Inc. 11-Aug-25 31-Dec-25 $1,075,000.00 
RFP 2025 058 Design Build of Cochrane RIP Track Building Open Competitive 30-Jun-25 30-Jul-25 CGV Builders Inc. 15-Sep-25 16-Feb-26 $1,760,500.00 
RFP 2025 059 North Bay Wheelhouse Interior Upgrade Open Competitive 29-Jul-25 2-Sep-25 Kenalex Construction Co. Ltd. 22-Sep-25 9-Jan-26 $662,200.00 

RFP 2025 060 Uniform Supply and Delivery Open Competitive 27-Jun-25 30-Jul-25 Unisync Group Limited 1-Sep-25 1-Sep-29
Option to renew for three 
additional one year terms

$439,472.35 

RFP 2025 062 Design Build of North Bay Sand Dome Open Competitive 1-Aug-25 4-Sep-25 Arenes Construction Limited 17-Sep-25 18-Nov-25 $289,852.00 
RFP Demolition Plus 15-Sep-25 31-Oct-25 $40,700.00

C. Villeneuve Construction Co. Ltd. 15-Sep-25 31-Oct-25 $18,440.00 
RFP 2025 065 Englehart Station Parking Lot Open Competitive 5-Aug-25 5-Sep-25 Pederson Construction Ltd. 24-Sep-25 27-Oct-25 $1,270,691.40 

RFP 2025 066 Supply and Delivery of New 115lb Rail Open Competitive 31-Jul-25 2-Sep-25 A&K Railroad Materials Canada Inc. 15-Sep-25
Until completion of the 
Supplier's obligations

$538,982.20 USD

RFP 2025 071 Commercial Cleaning Services - Sudbury Open Competitive 23-Jul-25 21-Aug-25 BINX Professional Cleaning 6-Oct-25 6-Oct-27
Option to renew for three 
additional one year terms

$120,759.75 

NCP 2025 022 Customer Experience Training and Professional Services Non-Competitive Experience Advisors 15-Sep-25 31-Dec-26 $561,950.00 
NCP 2025 023 Asset Management Software Renewal Non-Competitive Hexagon 1-Sep-25 31-Aug-28 $3,151,522.80 

2025 063 Demolition of ONTC Buildings - North Bay and Hearst Open Competitive 13-Aug-25 2-Sep-25


